

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

## 1929

#### NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM.

**CHAP. 58** 

### Chapter 56.

Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "The Beginnings of Education in Maine.

"The Beginnings of Education in Maine," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state librarian be authorized to purchase one hundred copies of "The Beginnings of Education in Maine," by Ava H. Chadbourne, at the price of one dollar and fifty cents per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian, and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars.

Approved March 26, 1929.

#### Chapter 57.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Central Maine Sanatorium, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred and fortynine thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance ninety thousand dollars, for personal services forty-five thousand dollars, and for repairs and equipment fourteen thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and thirty-one, one hundred and sixty-nine thousand dollars. of which there shall be applied for maintenance one hundred and ten thousand dollars, for personal services forty-five thousand dollars, and for repairs and equipment fourteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 26, 1929,

#### Chapter 58.

Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment.

Northern Maine Sanatorium, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred and twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars be applied for the Northern Maine Sanatorium, one hundred and eight thousand two hundred and fifty dollars of said sum to be used during the period commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty and divided as follows: thirty-six thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars for personal services, sixty thousand dollars for maintenance and eleven thousand five hundred

734

#### DEPARTMENT OF MAINE G. A. R.

#### CHAP. 61

735

dollars for repairs and equipment, and one hundred and fifteen thousand two hundred and fifty dollars of said sum for the period commencing July first, nineteen hundred and thirty and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, divided as follows: thirty-six thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars for personal services, sixty-eight thousand dollars for maintenance and ten thousand five hundred dollars for equipment and repairs.

Approved March 26, 1929.

### Chapter 59.

Resolve, for the Purchase of "Embden Town of Yore"

"Embden Town of Yore," purchase of copies. Resolved: That the state purchase one hundred copies of the book entitled "Embden Town of Yore" written by Ernest G. Walker, at five dollars per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be and hereby is appropriated for this purpose the sum of five hundred dollars.

Approved March 26, 1929.

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital.

Augusta State Hospital, for dredging river, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital the sum of ten thousand dollars to be used for the purposes of dredging the Kennebec river near the dock belonging to the said hospital, and for repairs on the dock and its appurtenances.

Approved March 26, 1929.

#### Chapter 61.

Resolve, in Favor of Department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic.

Maine Grand Army of the Republic, for maintenance. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the assistant adjutant and quartermaster general department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic for the maintenance of this organization the sum of two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty and two thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirty-one.

Approved March 26, 1929.